of common stock upon the conversion of 1,885,000 shares of our Series C Convertible Preferred Stock issued upon exercise of warrants at an exercise price of $4.00 per share,
(E) the issuance of 30,000 shares of common stock upon the exercise of pre-funded warrants at an exercise price of $0.0001 per share, (F) the issuance of 2,776 shares of
common stock upon the conversion of 2,776 shares of our Series D Convertible Preferred Stock and (G) the issuance of 500,000 shares of common stock to ChubeWorkx
pursuant to the SAGR, would have been approximately $22.5 million, or approximately $3.02 per share.

Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to our issuance and sale of 1,207,744 shares of common stock in this

offering at the offering price of $5.67 per share, after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us would have been $28.7 million, or
$3.31 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.29 per share and an immediate dilution to
new investors purchasing securities in this offering of $2.36 per share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution.

Offering price per share   $ 5.67
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $ 2.33
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share  $  0.69
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $  3.02
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $  0.29
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to this offering   $  3.31

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $  2.36

The above discussion and table are based on 2,915,240 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2020 and excludes as of that date:

 ● 247,215 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $29.79 per share;
 ● 30,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of pre-funded warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $0.0001 per share;

S-38

 ● 40 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $236.16 per share;
 ● 15,603 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units;